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I. Summary

At the request of Lewis Metty Development Company LLC, a Phase ] Environmental Site
Assessment (ES54) was preformed for a 162 acre site in Chatham County, North Carolina
(PIN #'s 9756-26-2681.000, 9746-95-7113 and 9756-15-6332.000). The site is owned by
Charles E. Lewis, of Lewis Metty Development Company LLC and located in Pittsboro,
south of Orange/Chatham county line, and south-east of Jones Ferry Road. A portion of
the property’s western boundary is defined by Meadow Branch, perennial stream. A site
map, which includes a 2002 Chatham County GIS aerial photograph, is included with this
report (Exhibit 4).

The ESA performed for this site was completed in accordance with ASTM Practice E
1527-05 and included interviews with current owner, past owners, research of
environmental database records, historical records and a site visit. Additionally, adjacent
properties were visually evaluated while traversing the subject property boundaries, via
windshield survey and/or through evaluation of historical aerial photographs.

The majority of the site is covered by mature forest vegetation that has been thinned. The
remainder of the site is covered by successional forest vegetation at varying stages of
maturity. There are several piles of logged trees scattered throughout the property. One
old logging path exists that begins below the southern property line and leads northeast to
an old home site, located in the northwestern portion of the subject property. Around the
old home site are several piles of trash including glass, tires, etc. During the initial site
visit, minimal debris was observed throughout the property. This debris included trash,
and other debris typical of rural properties. According to the Bynum, NC, USGS
topographical quadrangle map, the subject site disposes the majority of its storm water
runoff into Meadow Branch and the rest to eastern and southern adjacent properties. This
assessment has revealed no evidence of major recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the subject properties.

An environmental database report for the property was supplied by FirstSearch
Technology Corporation. This report was completed in accordance with ASTM Practice
E 1527-05. No sites of environmental concern were identified in the report.

As a result of the ESA performed on this site, the following recommendations should be
considered during development and/or site preparation:

1. All miscellaneous containers should be removed from the site along with their
contents and properly disposed of. Care should be taken to protect workers from
potentially asbestos, lead, UFFI or other hazardous waste containing materials
disturbed or encountered during site cleanup;

All debris should be removed from the site and properly disposed of;

All structures, structural remnants and their contents should be removed from the
site and properly disposed of. Care should be taken to protect workers from
potentially asbestos, lead, UFFI or other hazardous waste containing materials
disturbed or encountered during demolition and/or removal of structures, structural
remmnants and their contents;
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4. Any water supply wells and/or septic tanks discovered during site preparation
should be properly abandoned per state and federal regulations and guidelines and;

5. Any petroleum contaminated soil should be collected and removed from the site
per state and federal regulations and guidelines.

II. Introduction

~ Lewis Metty Development Company LLC requested from Mitchell Environmental P.A., =
the completion of a Phase I Environmental Assessment for the 162 acre site illustrated in

Exhibit A. The site is located southeast of Jones Ferry Road, SR 1540 in Chatham County,
NC.

The purpose of the ESA is to provide Lewis Metty Development with a comprehensive
environmental evaluation of the property consistent with ASTM Practice E 1527-05 and
that meets requirements of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation

and Liability Act (CERCLA) and the Superfund Authorization and Reauthorization Act
(SARA).

The Scope of Services for this project included the following tasks:

1. Evaluation of reasonably ascertainable environmental database records
and historical records,

2. Interviews with current and previous land owners and local emergency
response personnel.
3. Site reconnaissance, and

4. Report preparation, including recommendations for additional
investigations, if warranted.

1. Site Description

Two site evaluations were completed for this Phase I ESA Report. The first was conducted
on March 5, 2007 and the second, including thorough perimeter evaluation, was conducted
on May 8. The sky was clear during the site investigations. The site has been mostly
cleared with some forest vegetation of varying ages left. The subject site disposes the
majority of its storm water runoff into Meadow Branch and the rest to eastern and southern
adjacent properties. Evaluation of historical aerial photos (1938, 1951, 1966, 1983)
illustrate that the subject property was partially forested and cleared for farming during the
1930’s but was abandoned from agriculture uses during the 50°s and 60°s.
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IV. Records Review

An environmental database report for the property was supplied by FirstSearch Technology
Corporation. This report was completed in accordance with ASTM Practice E 1527-05.
No sites of environmental concern were identified in the report. The following databases
and sources were researched:

Federal ASTM . .. . ..

NPL — National Priority List

NPL DELISTED — National Priority List subset

CERCLIS — Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System

CERCLIS NFRAP ~ Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System Archived Sites

RCRA CORRACTS — Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System Corrective
Action Sites

RCRA TSD - Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Treatment,
Storage and Disposal Facilities

RCRA GEN - Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Large and Small
Quantity Generators

RCRA NLR - Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System — sites No Longer
Regulated

FEDERAL IC/EC — Federal Institutional & Engineering Control Sites

FEDERAL IC/EC — EPA Brownfield Management System

ERNS — Emergency Response Notification System

TRIBAL LANDS — Indian Lands of the United States

FINDS — The Facility Index System

STATE/TRIBAL EC — Individual States’ Engineering Control Sites

STATE/TRIBAL IC — State Inactive Hazardous Sites List subset

STATE/TRIBAL VCP — Individual States’ Voluntary Clean-up Sites

STATE/TRIBAL BROWN — NCDENR Brownfield Projects Inventory

Federal Non-ASTM
HMIRS — Hazardous Materials Incident Response System
NCDB — National Compliance Database
NPDES — National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NRDEB — National Radon Database
Nuclear
PADS — PCB Activity Database System
Receptors
AIRS — Aerometric Information Retrieval System
DOCKET — Integrated Compliance Information System
RELEASES — Air and Surface Water Releases
Soils
TRIS — Toxic Release Inventory System
Federal Wells — USGS Groundwater Inventory Sites
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North Carolina
IHS - Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites
NFA —No Further Action Sites
DS — Duplicate Sites
SPL — Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites Priority List Sites
SWEF — Solid Waste Facilities
UST — Underground Storage Tanks
~Incident List (leaking tanks included in this list)
Brownfields - NCDENR Inventory of Brownfields Projects

The subject site does not appear on any list included in the database report.

The current USGS 7.5 minute topographical map (Exhibit B) confirmed the general site
topography noted above. Additionally, the 4 years of historical aerial photos (7938,

1951, 1966, and 1983) that were reviewed as part of this ESA illustrate the historical uses
of the subject properties.

V. Site Reconnaissance

Two site evaluations were conducted for this Phase I ESA Report (March 5 & May 8,
2007). The majority of the site has recently been thinned leaving some forest vegetation
of varying ages covering most of the site. There are several piles of logged trees
scattered throughout the property. One old logging path that begins below the southern
property line and leads northeast to an old home site on the northwestern portion of the
subject property, was observed during the site evaluation. Around the old home site are
several piles of trash including glass, tires, etc. During the initial site visit, minimal
debris was observed throughout the property. This debris included trash, and other debris
typical of rural properties. According to the Bynum, NC, USGS topographical quadrangle
map, the subject site disposes the majority of its storm water runoff into Meadow Branch
and the rest to eastern and southern adjacent properties. This assessment has revealed no
evidence of major recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject
property. Photographic documentation of this site reconnaissance is included in
Appendix B.

VI. Interviews

As part of this ESA, Mr. Thad Bingham was interviewed on March 23, 2007. Mr.
Bingham personally owned the lower 125 acre parcel for two years until recently selling
it to Lewis Metty Development. Mr. Bingham’s father owned the property beginning
around the 1950°s until ownership was given to his son. Mr. Bingham was not aware of
any past, present or potential recognized environmental conditions on the subject
property or adjacent properties. The combination of; the records review, site
reconnaissance, and interviews with current and past property owners do not indicate any
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major existing environmental conditions on the subject site. Previous owner of the north
section of the site, Mr. Marvin Meecham, was not available for interview. In addition,
North-Chatham Fire Chief, Mr. John Strowd, confirmed that no emergency response
records were found relating to this site.

VIL. Findings

~Asbestos
No asbestos sampling was conducted on the subject site, however, there is a minute
potential for asbestos within debris piles and structures on the site.

Hazardous Waste

No hazardous waste was observed on the subject site, however, there is a minute potential
for hazardous materials within debris piles and structures on the site. Mr. Thomas
Bender, the Chatham County Fire Marshal was contacted March 23, 2007. He was
unaware of any hazardous spills at or near the subject site in the past 14 years.

Lead

No lead containing materials were observed on the subject site, however, there is a
minute potential for lead containing materials within debris piles and structures on the
site.

Pesticides / Herbicides
Pesticides or herbicides were observed on the site. However, there is a minute potential
for pesticides or herbicides within debris piles and structures on the site.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
No structures containing PCBs were observed on the subject site.

Radon
No radon testing was conducted on the site. The database report does lists a radon
concentration of 0.3 PCI/L for this area.

Underground Storage Tanks ({JST5s)
No underground storage tanks were observed on site.

Above Ground Storape Tanks (4875)
No above ground storage tanks were observed on site.

Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation ({/FF])

No Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation sampling was conducted on the site, however,
there is a minute potential for UFFI containing materials within debris piles and
structures on the site.
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Waste Water
No wastewater concerns were observed on the subject site.

Electromagnetic Fields (EMFYs)
No Electromagnetic Field testing was conducted on the subject properties. No potential
sources of abnormally high EMFs were observed on or near the subject properties.
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Conclusions

This assessment has revealed no evidence of major recognized environmental conditions on
or near the subject site. As a result of the ESA performed on this site, the following
recommendations should be considered during site development and/or demolition:

I.

[

(L]

All miscellaneous containers should be removed from the site along with their contents

and properly disposed of. Care should be taken to protect workers from potentially
'~ asbestos, lead, UFFI or other hazardous waste containing materials disturbed or

encountered during site cleanup;

All debris should be removed from the site and properly disposed of;

All structures, structural remnants and their contents should be removed from the site

and properly disposed of. Care should be taken to protect workers from potentially

asbestos, lead, UFFI or other hazardous waste containing materials disturbed or

encountered during demolition and/or removal of structures, structural remnants and

their contents;

Any water supply wells and/or septic tanks discovered during site preparation should be

properly abandoned per state and federal regulations and guidelines and

Any petroleum contaminated soil should be collected and removed from the site per

state and federal regulations and guidelines.
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named m the inspection report “Principal Parlies™
and the Inspector and the Principal Parties agree
that: ?

I. The Environmental laspector has no present
ar contemplated {uture (a) partnership with
Principal Parties nor {b) an inlerest in the
property inspecied which could adversely alTect
the Inspector’s abilityito perform an objective
inspection: and neither the employment ol the
inspector to conduct ithe inspection, nor the
compensation for it, 1s contingent on the results
of the inspection. °

-

The Environmental Inspector has no personal
imerest in or bias with respect to the subject
matier of the inspection report or any parties
who may be part of & financial transaction
involving the property. The conclustons and
recommendations of the report are not based
i whole or in part upon the race, color, creed,
sex or national origin; ol any of the Principle
arties.
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The Environmental Inspector has personally
inspected the property, boih inside and out
and has made visual inspection of adjacent
properties, (o the exient possible by readily
available access. The inspection does not
tnclude the removal of any soil, water or air
samples, the moving ol {urniture or fixtures,
or any 1ype of mspection that would require
extraordinary effort tojaccess.

4. All contingent and limiting conditions are
contained herein {imposed by the terms ol the
inspection assignment or by the undersigned
afTecting the conclusions and recommendations
contmned in the report).

i

3. This Environmental Inspection report has been

Certification: The Environmental Inspector certilies

6.

ENVIRONMENTAL

Assessment Association

Environmental Assessment Association

CEiI'l‘lFlCA'F;()N AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS

made in confonmity with and is subject to the
requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
of the Environmenial Assessment Association.

All opiniong, conclusions and recommendations
concerning the inspected property that are set
forth in the inspection report were prepared by
the Environmental Inspector whose signature
appears on the report.

Contingent and Limiting Conditions: The

I

tn

certilication of the Environmental Inspector
appearing in the environmental inspection
report is subject to the following conditions and
to such other specific and limiting condiiions as
are set forth by the Inspector in the report.

The Inspeclor asswmes no responsibility for
matters of a legal mature aflecting the property
inspected or the title thereto, The property is
inspected assuming responsible ownership,

Any sketeh appearing in or atached to
the inspection report. or any statement of
dimensions, capacities, quantities or distances,
are approximate and are included to assist the
reader in visualizing the propertly. The inspector
has made no survey of the property.

The Inspector is not required to give lestimony
or appear in court because of having made
the inspection with reference to the property
in question, unfess arrangements have been
previously made therefor.

This report 1s not intended to have any direct
effect on the value of the property inspected
but simply te provide a visual Environmental
Assessment solely for the benefit of the Prineipal
Partics.

The Inspector asstmes that there are vo hidden,
unapparent, or fatent conditions or defects n
or of the property. subsoil, or structures, other
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than those noted on the inspection report
or any addendum to the report which the
spector has included. The Inspector assumes
no responsibility for such conditions, or for
the inspection, engineering or repair which
might be required o discover or correct such
Lclors.

Information, estimates and opinions furnished

0 the Inspector; and vontained i’ the repoit,

were obtaned from soyrees considered reliable
and betieved to be wrue and correct. However.
the Inspector has made no independent
mvestigation as o such matters and undertakes
no responsibiliny for the accuracy ol such
lems.

The Inspection and Inspection Report are made

by the Tnspector solely for the benefit and
personal use of'the Principal Parties. Disclosure
of the contents of the Inspection Report is

coverned by the Bylaws and Regulations of
the Environmental Assessment Association.
No disclosure may be made of the Inspection
Report without the prior written consent of
the Inspector and the Inspector undertakes no
responsibility for harm or damages to any party
other than the Principle Parties.

8. Neither the Inspection Report, any part thereof,

nor any copy ol the same (including conclusions
or recommendations.  the identity of the
Inspector, professional designation, reference
to any prolessional organization, or the finm
with which the Inspector s connected). shall
be used for any purposes by anvone but the
Principie Parties. The report shall not be
conveyed by anyone to the public through
advertising. public relations, news, sales, or
other media, without the prior writien consent
and approval of the Inspector.

= f/ldfhfﬁfff

Py )
Accepted by: ,W

Date: f;i/{rf?e.‘f

09,1 79077
i

Page 2 0l2

GCopyright 2001 Environmental Assessmém
This form may be eproduced without wiillen consent, howeves, the Environmental Assessment Associalion musi be acknowledged and credited,




Exhibits



and is compiled from recorded deads,

companias asswine no legal responsin

plats, and other public records and data. Users of this

map are hereby notified that the aforementioned public primary information sources should be
censulled for venlication of the information contained on this map. The County and the mapping

lities for the information contained on this map.

1 inch = 1518 feet

Datum

Gnd based an the Morth
Caralina Siate Piane Cooidinate
Systern, 1983 Morth Amadcans

PINEO756-15-6332.000 Property Rec Cardj[K3-11
Parcel Number(AKPAR) i 1611 Fealure i PARCEL-MATCH
Tax Year§ 2007 Township (| 2
Fire District g 107 OwnerlD | 1262802
Deed Name [j| EWIS{METTY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC Deed Book || 1300
Deed Page {0368 | Deed Year | 2006
Piat Book [ 2006 Plal Page || 0480
Legal DescripffK3-11 Land FMV| 726585
Improvement FMVED Deeded Acres||124.63
Physical Address [LAMONT NORWOOD RD PIN Map| 9756
PIN Submap 00 PIN Map Block]j 15
PIN Parcel | 8332 FIN Subparcel
Rilling Name || LEWISMETTY DEVELOPMENT CO LLC Billing Name2
Hilling Name3 Billing Address | 4308 FOXBURROW C1
Billing Address? Billing Address3
Billing Address+4 Billing City || RALEIGH
Billing State | NC Billing Zip| 27613
Watershed | WS-1V PA Census Tractl 028100
Disclaimes This map is prepared for :l{e imveniory of real properiy found within this jurisdiction Map Scaie .

hitp://www.chathamgis.com/printPreview.aspx ?PrintOptData=Exhibit%e20A%20-2620 A rial ..

/972007



Xhibit I3 - Topo Map - Cedar Mountain Stie

topozone. ___ T

P g ;
T
—— ‘
. LR R f
) e S -
i T Y
Do e
S T .
g ey
L B
t‘fx S
oy : .
. .
Comin I S S )
Y . . B L
: ] .
P :
SRR :

e

v - . £
0 0.4 LG (= 1.2 1.5 b 1y
| 3R 1R
t T 1 :Ei
01 0,2 a.d 0.6 1,3 1 mil il
o

35.8523°N, 79.1620°W {(NADB3/WGS84)
USGS Bynum (NC) Quadrangie
Projection is UTM Zone 17 NADSB3 Datum

e/ topozone.com/printasp?lat=335.85234& lon=-79.16202& u=3& laver=DRG&datu... - 5/9/2007



Appendices



Appendix A



FirstSearch Technology Corporation

Environmental FirstSearch Report

Target Property:

36 BURNETT CIR

PITTSBORO NC 27312

Job Number: 8405

PREPARED FOR:

Mitchell Environmental, P.A.
P.O. Box 341
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27226

03-21-07

Tel: (407) 265-8900 Fax: (407) 265-8904

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark of FirstSearch Technolopy Corporation. Al rights reserved.




Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site: 36 BURNETT CIR

PITTSBORO NC 27312
FirstSearch Summary
Database Sel Updated Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 1/2> ZIP TOTALS
NPL 01-10-07 0.50 -
WPL Delisted 01-10-07 0.50 -
CERCLIS 01-10-07 0.50 -
NFRAP 01-10-07 0.50 -
" RCRACOR ACT 06-06-06 0.50 -
RCRA TSD 06-06-06 0.50 -
RCRA GEN 06-06-06 0.50 -
RCRA NLR 06-06-06 0.50 -
Federal IC/EC 01-24-07 0.50 -
ERNS 12-31-06 0.50 -

Tribal Lands
State/Tribal Sites

12-01-05 0.50
02-16-07 (.50

State Spills 90 09-29-06 0.50 - 4 4
State Spills 80 06-14-01 0.50

State/Tribal SW1. 02-14-07 0.50

State/Tribal LUST 07-21-D& 0.50 - 3 3
State/Tribal UST/AST 11-17-06 0.50 - 4 4
State/Tribal EC NA 0.50 -

State/Tribal IC 07-19-06 0.50 -

State/Tribal VCP NA 0.50 -

State/Tribal Brownfields 09-30-06 0.50

TR A e A A e e e i
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Receplors 01-01-05 0.75 ¢
NPDES 12-15-06 0.50 - 8 8
FINDS 11-01-06 0.50 - 3 5
TRIS 11-10-06 0.50 -
HMIRS 10-01-06 0.50 -
NCDB 09-22-06 0.50 -
PADS 10-17-06 0.50 -
AIRS 01-19-07 0.50 -

Notice of Disclaimer

Due o the limitations, constraints, inaceuracies and incomplelencss of government information and computer mapping datn currently available to FirstScearch
Technology Corp., cerain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state and lecal ngency sites residing in FiestSearch Technology
Corp.'s databases, All EPA NPL and state landfill sites are depicted by a rectangle approximating their location and size, The boundaries of the rectangtes represent
the castern and western most Jongitudes; the northern and southerm most latitudes. As such, the mapped seeas may exceed the actun] areas and do not represent the
actual boundaries of these properties. All other siles are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the
aciual arens of the nssociated property. Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties cun be found in the files residing at the agency responsibie for such
information.

Waiver of Liazbility

Although FirstSearch Technology Corp. uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, FirstSearch Technology Corp. does aot and can not warrnt
the accuracy of these sites with regard to exact location and size. Alf authorized users of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s services proceeding are signifying an
understanding of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s searching and mappirg conventions, and agree to waive any and all Iinbility claims associated with search and
ming results showing incomplete and or inaccurate site Jocations.

- Continued on next page -



Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site: 36 BURNETT CIR

PITTSBORO NC 27312
FirstSearch Summary
Database Sel Updated Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 1/2> ZIP TOTALS
DOCKET Y 01-09-06 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
Nuclear Permits Y 04-30-99 0.75 0 0 o ] o 0 0
Releases Y 12-31-06 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 2 2
Federal Other Y 01-19-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
SETS PRP Y [1-19-02 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State Permits Y NA 0.30 0 0 0 0 - 0] 0
State Other Y 01-12-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
- TOTALS - 0 0 0 0 0 196 196

Notice of Disclaimer

Due tothe limitations, constraints, inaccuracies and incompleteness of government informstion and compuoter mapping data currently available to FirstSearch
Technotogy Corp., cerain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations ofall federal, state and local agency sites residing in FirstSearch Technology

Corp.'s databases. All EPA NPL and state lnndfill sites nre depicted by n rectangle approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the rectangles represent
the eastern and western most longitudes; the northern and southera most [atitedes. As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actuad areas and do not represent the
actual boundnries of these properties. All other sites are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make oo attempt to represent the
actual areas of the assoctated property. Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such

information.

Waiver of Liability

Although FirstSearch Technology Corp. uses its best efforis to research the actual location of each site, FirstSearch Technalogy Corp. does not and ¢an not warmant
the accuracy of these sites with regard 1o exact location and size. All aothorized users of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s services proceeding are signifying an

understanding of FirstSearch Technology Comp.'s searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and
map results showing incomplete and or inaccurate site locations.




Environmental FirstSearcl
Site Information Report

Request Date: 03-21-07 Search Type: AREA
Requestor Name: Scott Mitchell 0.26 sq mile(s)
Standard: AREA Job Number: 3405
Target Site: 36 BURNETT CIR
PITTSBORO NC 27312
Demographics
Sites: 196 Non-Geocoded: 196 Population: NA
Radon: 03PCIL
Site Location
Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs
Longitude: ~79.165255 ~79:9:55 Easting: 665679.791
Latitude: 35.853308 35:51:12 Northing: 3969032.35
Zone: 17
Comment
Comment:
Additional Requests/Services
Adjacent ZIP Codes: 0 Mile(s) Services:
Zir
Code  City Name ST Dist/Dir _Sel Requesied? Date

Sanborns No

Aerial Photographs Yes 03-21-07

Historical Topos No

City Directories No

Title Search/Env Liens No

Municipal Reports No

Online Topos No




Ernvironmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: 36 BURNETT CIR JOB: 8405
PITTSBORO NC 27312
TOTAL: 196 GEQCODED: 0O NON GEOCODED: 196 SELECTED:
Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir  Page No,

AIRS LEE PAVING COMPANY, PFTTSBORO PLAN S.R. 1714 NON GC N/A
NC0962947/AIRS DATABASE PITTSBORQ NC 27312

AIRS " KEPCO MFG INC **INACTIVE** US 15-508 NORTH 'NON GC N/A
NC1004932/ATRS DATABASE PITTSBOROQ NC 27312

AIRS INCO ALLOYS INTERNATIONAL, INC PO BOX 946 NON GC N/A
NCO778149/AIRS DATABASE PITTSBORO NC 27312

AIRS HYDRAULIC CYLINDER REPAIR INC **IN  MONCURE HIGHWAY NON GC N/A
NCI004833/AIRS DATABASE PITTSBORO NC 27312

AIRS 3 M COMPANY ** INACTIVE ** US £5-501 NON GC N/A
NC0949331/AIRS DATABASE PITTSBORO NC 27312

AIRS LOUISEANA-PACIFIC CORP **INACTIVE*  MONCURE ROAD NON GC N/A
NCO946002/AIRS DATABASE PITTSBORO NC 27312

ERNS UNKNOWN 1/4 MILE E. OF PITTSBORO, N NON GC N/A
239204/FTXED FACILITY PITTSBORO NC 27312

ERNS OLD GRAHAM ROAD NON GC N/A
NRC-707631/MOBILE PITTSBORO NC 27332

ERNS HIGHWAY 15/501 NON GC N/A
NRC-363285/MOBILE PITTSBORO NC 27312

ERNS CAROLINA POWER AND LIGHT CROSSWIND MARINA NON GC N/A
486214/FIXED FACILITY PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS KIDS DAY OUT 3867 OLD GRAHAM ROAD NON GC N/A
110018700896/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS MT OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH 5043 MOUNT OLIVE CHURCH ROA NON GC N/A
110018722033/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS MERONIES METHODIST CHURCEH 10568 IGHWAY 502 WEST NON GC N/A
15U0I85B3005/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORP **INACTIVE*  MONCURE ROAD NON GC NIA
110007122381 /FRS PITTSRORO NC 27312

FINDS LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORP MONCURE RD NON GC N/A
NCODD222E471 PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS LOPASSAY VIRGINIA- RESIDENCE 1417 CASTLE ROCK FARM RD NON GC N/A
110022363160/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS LISELOTTE REST HOME RT3 BOX 255 NON GC N/A
110018306197/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS LEE PAVING COMPANY, PITTSBORO PLAN S.R. 1714 NON GC N/A
110010449735/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS NORTH CHATHAM WATER AND SEWER COMP

US HIGHWAY 15-50] MOUNT GIl.  NOK GC N/A
1100185668 15/FRS PITTSBORQ NC 27312

FINDS KEPCO MFG INC INACTIVE US 15-501 NORTH NON GC N/A

110012146405/FRS

PITTSBORO NC 27312



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: 36 BURNETT CIR JOB: 8405
PITTSBORO NC 27312
TOTAL: 196 GEQCODED: 0 NON GEQCODED: 196 SELECTED:
Map 1D DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir _ Page No.
FINDS JAMES C THOMAS - RESIDENCE 1600 NC HWY 87§ NON GC N/A
110022367845/FRS FEARRINGTON VI NC 27312
" FINDS INCO ALLOYS INTERNATIONAL INCORPOR INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE " NONGC N/A
110002098747/TRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS NORTHWOOD HIGH 310 NORTHWOOD HIGH SCHOOL R NON GC N/A
110022021827/FRS PITTSBORQ NC 27312
FINDS HUNDLEY, KATHLEEN STATEROAD 1978-136 ROCKY F NON GC N/A
t10018788203/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS PITTSBORO CHRISTIAN HOME US 64 EAST NON GC N/A
H10018626726/FRS PFITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS HUNDLEY RESIDENCE KATHLEEN STATE ROAD 1978-ROCKY RIVER  NON GC N/A
110018303323/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS HUNDLEY KATHLEEN RESIDENCE NCSR 1978 ROCKY RIVER RD NON GC N/A
NCD986225498 PITTSBORG NC 27312
FINDS HMORTON MIDDLE SCHOOL NON GC N/A
11002595 7365/FRS PITTSBORG NC 27312
FINDS HYDRAULIC CYLINDER REPAIR INCORPOR MONCURE HIGHWAY NON GC N/A
1100121464 18/FRS PEITSBORG NC 27312
FINDS PITTSBORO HEAD START 2128-B ALSTON CHAPEL ROAD NON GC N/A
110018585280/FRS PITTSBORQ NC 27312
FINDS SCHULTZ, RONALD W 356 MARSHALL ROAD NON GC N/A
110024938175/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS RODGERS, MARK STATE ROAD 2161 NON GC N/A
110018787749/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS ROBINSON MHP RT 4 NON GC N/A
NCO001673003 PITTSBORD NC 27312
FINDS ROBERT A NEFF US 155018 NON GC N/A
NCODD 1673011 PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS PLEASANT HILL UMC 7019 PLEASANT HILL CHURCHR  NON GC N/A
1100187231 5R/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS PITTSBORO, TOWN OF NON GC N/A
110012868986/FRS PITTSBORO NC
FINDS PITTSRORO WTE, TOWN OF PO BOX 753 NON GC N/A
NCO0O01587963 PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS PERRY W HARRISON ELEMENTARY 2655 HAMLET CHAPEL ROAD NON GC NiA
110022021 140/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS PITTSBORC HIGH SCHOOL (MISTORICAL) NON GC N/A
110026995740/FRS PITTSBOROQ NC 27312
FINDS NORTHWOOD HIGH SCHODL NON GC N/A

110026477284/FRS

PITTSBORO NC 27312
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FINDS PITTSBORO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NON GC NiA
1 F0026779350/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS " PITTSBORO ELEMENTARY 375 PITTSBORO SCHOOL RD NON GC NIA
110022021 863/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS CONTINENTAL ALCOHOL FUEL STATION SQUARE NON GC NIA
NCDY86170835 PITTSBURGH NC 27312

FINDS PITTSBORO STATE ROAD 1954 NON GC N/A
110018513953/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS HORTON MIDDLE SCHOOL 79 HORTON ROAD NON GC N/A
110018689365/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS PATTERSON, ROBERT 8. 720 MARSHALL ROAD NON GC N/A
110024934044/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS PAT § AFTERSCHOOL 9317 US 220 BUSINESS NON GC N/A
1100186585 76/'RS RANDLEMAN NC 27312

FINDS PARKER CREEK MHP RT 4 NON GC N/A
NCO001673037 PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS PFFTSBORO WTP U.5. HIGHWAY 15-501 NORTH NON GC N/A
110009720418/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS BECKY WILLIAMS T/A FROSTYS 2143 JONES FERRY ROAD NON GC N/A
110018531944/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS CHATHAM CO--E CHATHAM 70 SOUTH STREET NON GC N/A
11001838360 1/FRS PITTSRORO NC 27312

FINDS CHATHAM CO SCHOOL US 15-501 NORTH STATERQAD  NON GC NiA
1100186322635/FRS PITTSBORC NC 27312

FINDS CHATHAM CO SCH NORTHWOODS HIGH  RT4 NON GC N/A
NCDY86225472 PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS CHATHAM CO BUS GARAGE 127 FAIRGROUND ROAD NON GC N/A
110018639393/FRS PITTSBOROC NC 27312

FINDS CAROLINA GOLDEN PRODUCTS LIVE 15501 NORTH STREET NON GC N/A
110018756559/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS BYNUM/FIRST AND LAST 15-501 NON GC N/A
110018820490/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS BURGESS, WILLIE E. - RESIDENCE HIGHWAY 87 NON GC N/A
11000984761 1/FRS PITTSBORQ NC 27312

FINDS FARM STORE BOX 641 NON GC NA
110018818387/FIS MTTSBORONC 27312

FINDS BIRCHWOOD MOBILE HOME PARK WILKINS DRIVE NON GC N/A
110018773347/FRS PITTSBORQ NC 27312

FINDS CHATHAM CO-E CHATHAM NON GC N/A

110012869075/FRS

PITTSBORO NC
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FINDS ATandT COMMUNICATIONS 1000 BIG HOLE ROAD NON GC N/A
F110D1B632014/FRS PITTSBORO, NC 27312
" 'FINDS ATandT "RT4BOX 375 "NON GC N/A
110006070223/FRS PITTSBORQ NC 27312
FINDS ATandT ROUTE 4 BOX 375 NON GC N/A
NCD982167934 PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS ASPHALT TESTING SITE 6 SUGAR LAKE ROAD (NCSR 1714y  NONGC N/A
110017696581/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS ALSTON CHAPEL UNITED HOLY CH 2012 ALSTON CHAPEL ROAD NON GC N/A
110018572864/FRS PITTSBOROQ NC 27312
FINDS ALLEN and SON, INC RT1 NON GC N/A
NCO0001587898 PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS 3 M COMPANY INACTIVE S 13-301 NONGC N/A
110007122559/FRS PITTSBORQ NC 27312
FINDS IMCO U8 15-301 NON GC N/A
NC0002221497 PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS BURGESS RESIDENCE (WILLIE E} HWY 87 NON GC N/A
NCOO 587971 PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS CHATHAM COUNTY SCHOOLS POBOX 128 NON GC NIA
110024936701/FRS PITTSBORONC 27312
FINDS HARRIS AND FARRELL OLD 1550 NORTH MNON GC N/A
110018303724/FRS BYNUM NC 27312
FINDS FRANK PERRY SERVICE STATION ROUTE 2 (N.C. 87) NON GC N/A
110018570946/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS SIZEMORE LL AND SONS LUMBE PO BOX 984 NON GC N/A
110018765246/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS EMMAUS BAPTIST CHURCH 2430 SILK HOPE-GUM SPRINGS NON GC N/A
1100186953 18/FRS PITTSBORCNC 27112
FINDS PITTSBORD, TOWN OF 3746 HIGHWAY 15/501 NORTH NON GC N/A
1 1001 8698140MFRS PITTSBORO N 27312
FINDS COMMUNITY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 2089 LAMONT NORWOOD ROAD  NONGC N/A
110018584664/ FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS COLE PARK PLAZA SHOPPING CENTE JS HWY §15-301 MT GILEAD CH NON GC N/A
1100066741 16/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS CIECIORKA, KEVIN 8833 NC 87 SOUTH NONGC N/A
110018841627/FRS PITTSRORO NC 27312
FINDS CHATHAM CO-5W CHATHAM 70 SOUTH STREET NONGC NA
110018675879/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS CHATHAM UNITED METHODIST CH. 1826 CHATHAM CHURCH ROAD NON GC N/A

11001870654 L/FRS

PITFSBORO NC 27312
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FINDS CHATHAM CO-ASBURY NONGC N/A
1 00205981 83/FRS PITTSBORQ NC
" FINDS CHATHAM COUNTY SCHOOLS 369 WEST ST NON GC N/A
150022339038/FRS PITTSBORO NC
FINDS CHATHAM COUNTY LANDFILL STATE ROAD 1578 NON GC N/A
1100EBB13391/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS CHATHAM COUNTY LANDFILL US 64 WEST NON GC N/A
110013975984/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS CHATHAM COUNTY COURTHOUSE US 64 and U.S. 15501 NON GC N/A
[10018519156/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS CHATHAM CO-5W CHATHAM NON GC N/A
11001291991 2/FR3 PITTSBORO NC
FINDS CHATHAM CO-OLD US 64 NON GC N/A
110020398192/FRS PITTSBORO NC
FINDS CHATHAM CO-HAROLD ANDREW NON GC N/A
110020598209/FRS PITTSBORO NC
FINDS HOLMES OIL US HIGHWAY 64 and STATEROA  NON GC N/A
110018836624/FRS PITTSBOROD NC 27312
FINDS CIECIORKA KEVIN- RESIDENCE 8R33NCR7S NON GC Nin
11001 104643%/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS TOWNSENDS INCORPORATED PITTSBORO P270 MONCURE PITTSBOROC RDD NON GC N/A
11000054 78DO/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS YOUNGBLOOD 2305 JAY SHAMBLEY ROAD NON GC N/A
110024774582/FRS PITTSBORD NC 27312
FINDS WHITOKERS MOEBIL SERV. RT7 NON GC N/A
11001861 1448/FRS PITTSBORONC 27312
FINDS VISTA POINT 4 NON GC N/A
11O018505777/FRS PITTSBORONC 27312
FINDS SMITH RESIDENCE JOHN W IR PO BOX 604 NON GC N/A
11001 B636467/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS PITTSBORO WWT?P SMALL STREET EXTENSION NON GC N/A
11000984605 1/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS TOWNSENDS INC MONCURE RD NON GC NiA
WCDYB6TEEG23 PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS SPORTSMAN § TRADING POST US HWY 64 NCSR 1700 NON GC N/A
110009849147T/FRRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS TOWN OF PITTSBORO P.O. BOX 753 NON GC N/A
110018713078/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
FINDS THREE SPRINGS BOY S CAMP 2480 HADLEY MILL ROAD NON GC N/A

110G13698373/FRS

PITTSBORO NC 27312
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TOTAL: 196 GEOCODED: © NON GEOCODED: 196 SELECTED:
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FINDS THE PANTRY 174 308 WEST STREET, HIGHWAY 6 NON GC N/A

[100186B88R3/TRS PITTSBORO NC 27312
TFINDS TERRELL § CHAPEL AME ZION " 1241 CHICKEN BRIDGE ROAD NCN GC TNIA

110088383727/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENTSUGAR LAKE ROADY STATEROAD NON GC N/A
110024938969/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS TOWNSEND INC-PITTSBORO PROC PL PO BOX 734 MONCURE RD NON GC NIA
110009836245/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

FINDS VISTA POINT MARKET 5830 HIGHWAY 64 EAST NON GC N/A
110018572926/FRS PITTSBORO NC 27312

HMIRS KENAN TRANSPORT CO INC 5085 HHGHWAY 64 NON GC N/A
195804091 S/HIGHWAY (FOR HIRE) PITTSBORQ NC 27312

LUST CSX PROPERTY [FORMER] 287 EAST STREET [HWY. 64] NON GC N/A
NCI-026814 PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST FARM S5TORE MT. GILEAD CHURCH RCAD NON GC N/A
NCI-022366/CLOSED QUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST FROSTY TRADING POST 2143 JONES FERRY ROAD NON GC N/A
NCI-033008/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST GORDONS BP SERVICE 12038 US HWY 15-501 NON GC NIA
NCI-019433/CLOSED QUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST JAMES TOMLINSON TRUCKING US HIGHWAY 902 NON GC N/A
NCI-085109/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST CHATHAM CO. SCHOOL BUS GARAGE 127 FAIRGROUND ASSQCIATION  NON GC NIA
NCI-021946/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST HARBISON, MATILDA RESIDENCE 338 RIVERFOREST ROAD NON GC N/A
NCI-033041 PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST BRIDGER, ED PROPERTY PO BOX 917 NON GC N/A
NCI-008071/CLOSED OQUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST BERRY, SANDY RESIDENCE EDDIE PERRY RD(RT 3, BOX § NON GC N/A
NCI-008640/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST ATT MICROWAVE TOWER OFF US [5/501 S. NON GC N/A
NCI-009057/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST ATandT PITTSBORO RT 4 BOX 375 (JOE WORBLERD  NONGC N/A
NCI-003587/CLOSED QUT PITTSEORO NC 27312

LUST ATandT CHATHAM FACILITY R.D. 4, BOX 375 SR 1700 NON GC N/A
NCI-026458 PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST KNIGHT, BONNIE PROPERTY HWY 135-501 and RUSSEL CHAPE NON GC N/A
NCI-00945/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312

LUST WIHTAKER S SERVICE CENTER HWY 13-501 NONGC N/A

NCI-010289/CLOSED OUT

PITTSBORO NC 27312
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LUST MANN STORE RT 2, BOX 238 NON GC N/A
NCI-006281/FOLLDOW UP PITTSBORO NC 27312
" LUST AT and T MICROWAVE TOWER SR 1934 JOE WOMBLE RD NON GC N/A
NCI-007384/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312
LUST LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION 840 MONCURE-PYFTSBORO ROAD  NON GC N/A
NC1-085715 PITTSBORO NC 27312
LUST LOUISIANA-PACIFIC PITTSBORO PO BOX 984 NON GC NIA
NCI-G08215/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312
LUST MAINTENANCE GARAGE, PITTSBORD MAINT. GARAGE NON GC N/A
NCI-013947/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312
LUST NC DFR-CHATHAM COUNTY OFFICE HWY 64 W NON GC N/A
NCI-014053/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312
LUST PITTSBORO GEN STORE / FUSTICE 39 WEST STREET NON GC N/A
NCI-02683%/CLOSED QUT PITTSBORO NC 27312
LUST VISTA POINT-GASKIN O RT 6, BOX 796 NON GC N/A
NCI-010417/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312
LUST LETT § BUILDER MART HWY 64 NON GC N/A
NCI-015953/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCOD43559/MINOR PITTSBORO TOWN NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCGS30324/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCG531256/MINOR NC 27312
NPDES LOUISIANA PACIFIC CORP.-CHATHA PO BOX 984 NON GC NiA
NCGO40225/ACTIVE PITTSBORO NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCG530344/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCO035866/MINOR PITTSBORO TOWN NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCGS50615/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCG051314/MINOR PITTSRORO TOWN NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCO0RT629/MINOR PITTSBORO TOWN NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NCG330720/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312
NPDES NON GC N/A
NC0020354/MINOR PITTSBORO TOWN NC 27312
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NPDES NON GC N/A
NCG530339/MINCR PITTSBORCO NC 27312

NPDES NON GC N/A
NCG350043/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312

NPDES NON GC N/A
NCGOA00] 1I/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312

NPDES NON GC N/A
NCO0BDES6/MINOR PITESRBORC TOWN NC 27312

NPDES NON GC N/A
NCGD20330/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312

NPDES NON GC N/A
NCG310302/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312

NPDES NON GC N/A
NCGS550752/MINOR PITTSBORO NC 27312

RCRAGN ATandT RT 4 BOX 375 NON GC N/A
NCDOE2167934/VGN PITTSBORO NC 27312

RCRANLR HYDRAULIC CYLINDER REPAIR MONCURE RD NONGC N/A
NCTODOOOZ005/NLR PITTSBORO NC 27312

RELEASES SERVICE STATION ACROSS FROM ALLEN  15-30] BYPASS NON GC NIA
NRC-371828/FIXED PITTSBORO NC 27312

RELEASES BUILDERS TRANSPORT TNC. ON US HWY 64 NON GC N/A
2053921 /HIGHWAY RELATED PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS BERRY, SANDY RESIDENCE EDDIE PERRY RD (RT 5, BOX 1 NON GC N/A
6640/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORODNC 27312

SPILLS JAMES TOMLINSON TRUCKING US HIGHWAY 902 NON GC N/A
85109/CLOSED QUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS HARBISON, MATILDA RESIDENCE 538 RIVERFOREST ROAD NON GC N/A
33041 PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS GORDONS BP SERVICE 12038 US HWY 15-301 NON GC N/iA
19433/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS FROSTY TRADING POST 2143 JONES FERRY ROAD NON GC N/A
33008/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS FARM STORE MT. GILEAD CHURCH ROAD NON GC IN/A
22366/CLOSED OUT FITTSBORO NC 27312

SMLLS CSX PROPERTY [FORMER] 287 EAST STRELT [HWY. 64] NON GC N/A
26814 PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS CHATHAM CO SCHOOL BUS GARAGE SR 1963 NON GC N/A
6751/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION 840 MONCURE-PITTSBORO ROAD  NON GC N/A

85713/RESPONSE

PITTSBORO NC 27312
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SPILLS ATT MICROWAVE TOWER OFF US 15/501 §. NON GC N/A
Q057/CL.OSED OUT FITTSBORO NC 27312

'SPILLS ATandT PITTSBORO " RT4BOX375(JOEWORBLERD  NONGC N/A
3587T/ACLOSED oUT PITTSBORQ NC 27312

SPILLS ATandT CHATHAM FACILITY R.D. 4, BOX 375 SR 1700 NON GC N/A
26438 PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS AT and T MICROWAVE TOWER SR 1954 JOE WOMBLE RD NON GC N/A
7384/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPHLLS CHATHAM CO. SCHOOL BUS GARAGE 127 FAIRGROUND ASSOCIATION  NON GC N/A
21946/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS WHITAKER § SERVICE CENTER HWY 15-301 NON GC N/A
10289/CLOSED QUT PITTSBORC NC 27312

SPILLS ENIGHT, BONNIE PROPERTY HWY 15-301 and RUSSEL CHAPE ~ NON GC N/A
9451/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS WICKER TRUCKING HWY 15/30] and 87 5 NON GC N/A
87404/ASSESSMENT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS LETT 5 BUILDER MART WY 64 NON GC N/A
13953/RESPONSE PEITSBORC NC 27312

SPILLS PROGRESS ENERGY (151 PRINCE CR 151 PRINCE CREEK DRIVE NON GC N/A
87499/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORQ NC 27312

SPILLS PITTSBORO GEN STORE / JUSTICE 39 WEST STREET NON GC N/A
26839/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS NCDOT ASHPHALT SITE 30 SR1012 NON GC N/A
87461/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS NC DFR-CHATHAM COUNTY OFFICE HWY 64 W NON GC N/A
14053/RESPONSE PITTSBORO NC 273]2

SPILLS MANN STORE RT 2, BOX 238 NON GC N/A
6281/FOLLOW UIP PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS MAINTENANCE GARAGE, PITTSBORO MAINT. GARAGE NON GC NIA
15947/RESPONSE PITFSBORO NC 27312

SPILLSS0 LOUSIANA-PACIFIC SAWMILL PITTS PO BOX 984 NON GC N/A
8215/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS80 VISTA POINT RT 6, BOX 796 NON GC N/A
10417 PITTSBORO NC 27312

SPILLS80 ED BRIDGER PROPERTY POBOX 917 NON GC N/A
8071/CLOSED OUT PITTSBORO NC 27312

SWL CHATHAM COUNTY LANDFILL SR1578 NON GC N/A
POO2R/CLOSED PITTSBORO NC 27312

SWL CHATHAM CO HHW COLLECTION FACILITY 120 COUNTY LANDFILL ROAD NON GC N/A

E904-TP/OPEN

PITTSBORO NC 27312
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FRIS TOWNSENDS INC. MONCURE RD. NON GC N/A
NCD286E81923/OPEN PITTSBORO NC 27312

TRIS TOWNSEND INC PITTSBORO PLANT 270 MONCURE PITTSBORO RD T NON GC T N/A
27T3IITWNENMONCU/OPEN PITTSBORO NC 27312

UST HORTON MIDDLE SCHOOL 79 HORTON ROAD NON GC N/A
0-027465 PITTSBORO NC 27312

usT WHITOKERS MOBIL SERV, RT7 NON GC N/A
0-021131 PITTSBORC NC 27312

UST VISTA POINT 4 NON GC N/A
0-021123 PITTSBORO NC 27312

UST 'FOWN OF PITTSBORO P.0. BOX 733 NON GC N/A
0-007450 PITTSBORO NC 27312

TST SHERRIFF DEPT PO BOX 428 NON GC N/A
0-028454 PITTSBORO NC 27312

UST PETRO MART 133 N HILLSBORO STREET (13- NON GC N/A
0-221648 PITTSBORO NC 27312

usT JOHNSON SERVICE STATION RT.2 NON GC NIA
0-007388 PITTSBORO NC 27312

UST FRANK PERRY SERVICE STATION ROUTE 2(N.C. 87) NON GC N/A
0-007271 PITTSBORO NC 27312

UsT FARM STORE BOX 641 NON GC N/A
0-003611 PITTSBORQ NC 27312

UST CHATHAM CO 1IDQ HWY 64 W NON GC N/A
0-021792 PITTSBORO NC 27312

UST CHATHAM CO BUS GARAGE 37 FAIRGROUND RD NON GC N/A
0-034619 PETTSBORO NC 27312

usT CAROLINA GOLDEN PRODUCTS LIVE 15501 NORTH STREET NON GC N/A
0-00444 ¢ PITTSBORO NC 27312

UST ATandT COMMUNICATIONS [000 BIG HOLE RD NON GC N/A
0-007752 PITTSBORO, NC 27312

usT LETT S BUILDER MART HIGHWAY 64 EAST NON GC N/A
0-007931 PITFSBORD NC 27312
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Environmental FirstSearch Descriptions

NPL: EPA NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - The National Priorities List is a list of the worst hazardous waste
sites that have been identified by Superfund. Sites are only put on the list afler they have been scored using the
Hazard Ranking System (HRS), and have been subjected to public comment. Any site on the NPL is eligible for
cleanup using Superfund Trust money.

A Superfund site is any land in the United States that has been contaminaled by hazardous waste and identilied
by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human
health and/or the environment.

FINAL - Currently on the Final NPL

PROPOSED - Proposed for NPL

NPL DELISTED: EP4 NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST Subset - Database of delisted NPL sites. The
National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) esinblishes the criteria that the EPA
uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425 (e), sites may be deleted from the NPL

where no further response is appropriate.
DELISTED - Deleted from the Final NPL

CERCLIS: EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM {CERCLIS)- CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed
hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are
either proposed 1o be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and
assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

PART OF NPL- Site is part of NPL site

DELETED - Deleted from the Final NPL

FINAL - Currently on the Finael NPL

NOT PROPOSED - Not on the NPL

NOT VALID - Not Valid Site or Incident

PROPOSED - Propoesed for NPL

REMOVED - Removed from Proposed NPL

SCAN PLAN - Pre-proposal Site

WITHDRAWN - Withdrawn

NFRAP: EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM ARCHIVED SITES - database of Archive designated CERCLA sites
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment has been completed and has determined no further steps will be
taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is
no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not
judged to be a potential NPL site.

NFRAP — No Further Remedial Action Plan

P - Site is parl of NPL site

D - Deleted from the Final NPL,

F - Currently on the Final NPL

N - Not on the NPL

O -Nol Valid Site or Incident

P - Proposed for NPL

R - Removed from Proposed NPL

8 - Pre-proposal Site

W — Withdrawn

RCRA COR ACT: EP4 RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
SITES - Databose of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo). a national program management and inventory System about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required
to provide information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These apencies, in turn pass on the
informalion to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.

RCRAInfo facilities that have reported violations and subject 1o corrective actions.



RCRA TSD: EP4  RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
TREATMENT, STORAGE, and DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of hazardous waste information
contnined in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generalors, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers ol hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities lo
state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA
offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by
the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.

Fueilitics that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste.

RCRA GEN: EP4 RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
GENERATORS - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservalion and
Recovery Act Information (RCRAIn{o), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous
- waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are
required to provide information about their activities to state environmental ogencies. These agencies, in turn
pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.

Facilities that generale or transport hazardous wasle or meet other RCRA requirements.

LGN - Large Quantity Generators

SGN - Small Quantity Generators

VGN — Conditionally Exempt Generator.

Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrulive Action Tracking Systern) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring &
Enforcement List) facilities.

RCRA NLR: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES
- Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo)., a national program management and inventory system aboul hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers ol hazardous waste are required
to provide information about their activities to state environmenlal agencies. These agencies, in twm pass on the
information to regional and national EPA offices. This repulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act {RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984,

Facilities not currently classified by the EPA but are still inciuded in the RCRAInfo database. Reasons for non
classification:

Failure to report in a timely matier.

No longer in business.

No longer in business at the listed address.

No longer generating hazardous waste materials in quantities which require reporting,

Federal IC / EC: EP4A BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ({BMS) - database designed to assist
EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activilies and
accomplishments of the various Brownfield grant Programs.

FEDERAL ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS- Superfund siles that have either an
engineering or an institutional control. The data includes the conlrol and the media contaminated.

ERNS: EPA/NRC EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) - Database of incidents
reporied {0 the National Response Center. These incidents include chemical spills, sccidents involving
chemicals (such as fires or explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that invelve oil or chemicals, releases
of radicactive malerials, sightings of oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents involving chemicals,
incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have been found, and drills intended Lo prepare responders to handle
these kinds of incidenis. Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response Syslem
database as the EPA no longer maintains this data.

Tribal Lands: DOI/BI4A INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES - Database of areas with boundaries
established by treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as
territory in which American Indian tribes have primary governmental authority. The Indian Lands of the United
States map layer shows areas of 640 acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Included are
Federally-administered lands within a reservation which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.

State/Tribal Sites: NCDENR STATE INACTIVE HAZARDOUS SITES LIST - database of sites and
Facilities that are being investigated due to reported releases of Hazardous substances. Included within this
Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites Inventory database are the following classifications: Inactive Hazardous Waste



Sites (IHS), No Further Actien Sites (NFA), Duplicale Sites {DS), Inactive Hazardous Wasle Sites Priority List
Sites (SPL)

State Spills 90: NCDENR INCIDENT MANAGEMENT DATA (UST and Groundwater) - database of
possible releases/spills of contaminants. The data includes media effected, material released, source and site
priority.

State/Tribal SWL: NCDENR ALL PERMITTED SOLID WASTE FACILITIES - dalabase of C&D
Landfill, Compost, House Hold Hazardous Waste landfill, Incinerator {(Industrial) Landfill, Incinerator
{Medicnl) Landfill, Industrial Landfill, Land Clearing and Inert Debris Londfill, Mixed Waste Processing
Landf{ill, Municipat Solid Waste Landfill, Tire Treatment and Proeessing Landfiil, and Transfer and Processing
Stations.

State/Tribal LUST: NCDENR INCIDENT MANAGEMENT DATA (UST and Groundwater) - database of
leaking underground storage tanks. This database is a subset of the Incident Management Data (UST and
Groundwater) where the source is a leaking ust. This data is concerned with petroleum storage systems and
includes facilities and/or locations that have reported the possible release of contaminants. This database also
includes State Spill Sites.

State/Tribat UST/AST: NCDENR/EPA REGISTERED TANKS and FACILITY DATABASE - database of
underground storage tanks registered with the North Carolina Department of Environment and Naturul
Resources. Inclusion on this list indicates the presence of underpround petroleum storage tanks and therefore the
potential for environmental problems. It does not necessarily indicate existing problems.

TRIBAL LAND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - database of underground storage lanks that are
reported to be on Native Amerjcan Jands.

State/Tribal IC: NCDENR STATE INACTIVE HAZARDOUS SITES LIST SUBSET - dalabase of sites
and Facilities that have land use restrictions and are being investipated due to reported releases of Hazardous
substances. Included within this Inactive Mazardous Wasle Sites Inventory database are the following
classifications: Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites (IHS), No Further Action Sites (NFA), Duplicate Sites (DS),
Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites Priority List Sites (SPL)

State/Tribal Brownfields: ~NCDENR BROWNFIELD PROJECTS INVENTORY - database of Active
Eligible Sites, Projects Pending Eligibility, and Finalized Brownfields Agreements.

Receptors:  US DOC SENSITIVE RECEPTORS - 2005 Census Bureau's TIGER (Topologically Integrated
Greographic Encoding and Referencing Sysiem) database of schools and hospitals. List of schools and hospitals
that may house individuals deemed sensitive to environmental discharges due to their fragile immune systems,

NPDES: EP4 THE NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM - Database of
permited facilities receiving and discharging efMuents to and from a natural source where treatment of the
effluent is monitored.

FINDS: EP4 FACILITY INDEX SYSTEM(FINDS)YFACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM(FRS) - The index of
identification numbers associated with a property or facility which the EPA has investigated or has been made
aware of in conjunction with various regulatory programs. Each record indicates the EPA office that may have
files on the site or facility. A Facility Repistry System site has an FRS in the status [eld.

TRIS: EP4 TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM (TRIS)- Database that contains information on
toxic chemical refeases and other waste management activities reported annually by cerlain covered industry
groups as well as federal facilities. This inventory was established under the Emergency Plansing and
Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986 (EPCRA) and expanded by the Pollution Prevention Act of 1990,

HMIRS: US DOT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCIDENT RESPONSE SYSTEM - Dalabpse of
information regarding materials, packaging, and a descripiion of events for tracked incidents.

NCDB: EPA NATIONAL COMPLIANCE DATA BASE SYSTEM - Database of regional compliance and
enforcement activily and manages the Pesticides and Toxic Substances Compliance and Enforcement program at
a national level. The system tracks all compliance monitoring and enforcement activities from the time an
inspector conducts and inspection until the time the inspector closes or the case settles the enforcement action.
NCDB is the national repository of the 10 regional and Headquarters FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS).



Dala collected in the regional FTTS is transferred to NCDB to support the need for monitoring national
performance of regional programs.

PADS: EP4 DATABASE OF PCB HANDLERS - Database of PolyChlorinatedBiPhenol generators,
transporters, storers and/or disposers that are required to register with the EPA. This database indicates the type
of handler and registration number. Also included is the PCB Transformer Registration Database,

AIRS:  EP4 AEROMETRIC INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM (AIRS) — dulabuse of detailed
information pertaining to siles which submit air emissions reports. Developed under the Clean Air Act, this
database also maintains data on compliance status and enforcement actions.

RADON: NTIS NATIONAL RADON DATABASE - EPA radon data {rom [990-1991 national radon
project collected for a variety of zip codes across the United States.

DOCKET: EP4 INTERGRATED COMPLIANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM (ICIS) - database of federal
administrative and federal judicial cases under the following environmenial statutes: the Clean Air Act (CAA),
the Clean Water Act (CWA), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), the Emergency Planning
and Community Right-to-Know Acl (EPCRA) Seclion 313, the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), the
Federal Insectlicide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA or Superfund), the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), and the
Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Acl (MPRSA).

Nuclear Permits: EPA/NRC PERMITTED NUCLEAR FACILITIES - This daiabase is a comprehensive
listing of all [acilities which have been issued permits for the handling of radioactive materials, in addition i
also condains a complete listing of all licensed and aclive nuclear power plants located within the United States.
THE RADINFO DATABASE - Dalabase of basic information about [acilities thal are permitled and regulated
for their use and handling of radioactive materials.

Federal Other: EP4  SECTION SEVEN TRACKING SYSTEM (SSTS) — database of registration and
production data for facilities which manufacture pesticides.

SETS PRP: EP+# POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTIES (PRP) - dalabase of parties identified by the
EPA as being potential responsible for contamination at a CERCLIS or NPL site,

State Other: NC DENR WNorth Carolina Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Acl Program (DSCA) — Database of
certified site list and project managers

DENR DRYCLEANING SITES LIST — Database of all sites identilied by the deparlment with possible
dry-cleaning solvent contamination. List includes sites that have been certified into the DSCA Program.



Environmental FirstSearch Patabase Sources

NPL: EP4 Environmental Protection Apency

Updated quarterly

NPL DELISTED: EP4 Environmental Protection Agency

-Updeated guarterly

CERCLIS: EP4 Environmental Proteclion Agency

Updated gquarterily

NFRAP: EPA4 Environmental Proteclion Agency.

Updated guarterly

RCRA COR ACT: EP4 Environmenial Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA TSD: EPA4 Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA GEN: EPd Environmental Prolection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA NLR: EP4 Environmental Profection Agency

Updated quarterly

Federal 1C/EC: EP4 Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

ERNS: EP4/NRC Environmental Protection Agency

Updated semi-anmeally

Tribal Lands: DOI/BI4  United States Department of the Interior

Updated annually



State/Tribal Sites: NCDENR North Carolina Depariment of Environment and Natural Resources, Division
of Waste Management

Updated quarterly
State Spills 90: NCDENR North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of
Water Quality/Groundwaler Section

Updated guarterly
State/Tribal SWL: NCDENR North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division
Uf Waslc Management B . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Updated annually

State/Tribal LUST: NCDENR North Caroling Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division
of Water Quality/Groundwater Section

Updated quarterly

State/Tribal UST/AST: NCDENR/EPA Norih Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources,
Division of Wasle Management

Updated quarterly

State/Tribal 1C: NCDENR North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of
Wasie Management

Updated quarterly

State/Tribal Brownfields: NCDENR North Carolina Department of Environment and Natura! Resources

Updated quarterly

Receptors: US DOC US Department of Commerce, Census Bureau

Updated periodically

NPDES: EPA4 Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

FINDS: EPA Environmental Protection Agency

Updated annually

TRIS: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterty



HMIRS: US DOT US Department of Transportation

Updated quarterly

NCDB: EPA Environmentz| Proteclion Agency

Updated guarterly

PADS: EPA Environmentsl Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

AIRS: EP4 Environmental Proiection Agency

Updated quarterly

RADON: NTIS Environmental Prolection Agency, National Technical Information Services

Updated periodically

DOCKET: EPA

Updated

Nuclear Permits: EPA/NRC Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Updated periodically

Federal Other: EPA Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

SETS PRP: EPA Environmeninal Prolection Agency, Nalional Technical Information Services

Updated when available
State Other: NC DENR North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of
Waste Management

Updated quarterly



Environmental FirstSearch
Street Name Report for Streets within .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

Target Property: 36 BURNETT CIR JOB: 8405
PITTSBORO NC 27312

Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir
Burnett Dr 0.17TNW
Lamont Norwood Rd 0.14 SW
Meadow Branch Rd 0.22 5W

Wild Horse Ran | | 023NW



Environmental FirstSearch

1 Mile Radius from Area
ASTM Map: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE Sites
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Envircnmental FirstSearch

.5 Mile Radius from Area
ASTM Map: CERCLIS, RCRATSD, LUST, SWL
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Environmental FirstSearch
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Environmental FirstSearch
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Environmental FirstSearch
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Appendix B



Appendix B - Photographic documentation of site reconnaissance — Cedar Mountain subdivision properties — March 2007

Tvnieal vetevation afier thinnine

Old home site near center of site Bottles found near abandoned structure




Appendix B ~ Photographic.documentation of site reconnaissance — Cedar Mountain subdivision properties — March 2007

Discarded oil barrel near abandoned structure
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Tire in northeast enmer of site Can & oil filter near ahandoned stricture



